Exempting Land in the Westland Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

Pursuant to section 167 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby exempt the land described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said Act.

## **SCHEDULE**

SCHEDULE

ALL that area of land containing 1 rood, more or less, situate in the Borough of Brunner, being Section 177, Town of Dobson, situated in Block X, Arnold Survey District. Part deeds index M.S. 289 and all leasehold certificate of title, Volume 1a, folio 907 (limited as to parcels) (S.O. Roll Plan 2/81); save and excepting for Her Majesty the Queen all seams or beds of coal and all other minerals and metals and reserving to Her Majesty the Queen and all persons lawfully entitled to work the State coal, minerals, and metals a right of ingress, egress, and regress under the said land.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 24th day of April 1969.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 6/6/196)

Exempting Land in the Westland Land District from the Operation of Part III of the Coal Mines Act 1925

## ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

Pursuant to section 167 of the Coal Mines Act 1925, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, do hereby exempt the land described in the Schedule hereto from the operation of Part III of the said Act.

## **SCHEDULE**

ALL that area of land containing 25.3 perches, more or less, and being Lot 2, D.P. 716, being part Rural Section 665, situated in Block IX, Mawheranui Survey District; save and excepting for Her Majesty the Queen all seams or beds of coal and all other minerals and metals and reserving to Her Majesty the Queen and all persons lawfully entitled to work the State coal, minerals, and metals a right of ingress, egress, and regress under the said land.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General this 24th day of April 1969.

T. P. SHAND, Minister of Mines.

(Mines 6/6/198)

(J. 18/45/16 (5))

Appointment of Consul of the United States of America at Wellington

His Excellency the Governor-General directs it to be notified that the appointment of

Miss Eleanor R. Paulson

as Consul of the United States of America at Wellington has been provisionally recognised.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of April 1969.

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Minister of External Affairs.

Appointment of Deputy Chairman of the Indecent Publications Tribunal

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Indecent Publications Act 1963, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to appoint

Frederic McCarthy, Esq.

of Auckland, retired Stipendiary Magistrate, to be Deputy Chairman of the Indecent Publications Tribunal during the absence from duty of the Chairman of the Tribunal, Leonard George Herston Sinclair, Esq., of Auckland.

Dated at Wellington this 1st day of April 1969.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice.

Appointment of Member of the Indecent Publications Tribunal

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Indecent Publications Act 1963, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Mrs Joan Cochran

of Wellington, to be a member of the Indecent Publications Tribunal for a further term of 5 years beginning on the 24th day of December 1968.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of March 1969.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice.

(J. 18/45/16 (5))

Appointment of Member of the Indecent Publications Tribunal

PURSUANT to section 3 of the Indecent Publications Act 1963, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint John Henry Erle Schroder, Esq.

of Wellington, to be a member of the Indecent Publications Tribunal for a further term of 5 years beginning on the 24th day of December 1968.

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of March 1969.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice.

(J. 18/45/16 (5))

Member of Pest Destruction Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 10412)

Pursuant to section 31 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Neal James Fenning

being an inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act to be a member of the East Waikato Pest Destruction Board.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of April 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Member of Pest Destruction Board Appointed (Notice No. Ag. 10413)

Pursuant to section 31 of the Agricultural Pests Destruction Act 1967, the Minister of Agriculture hereby appoints

Henry Hamish Perry

being an inspector appointed under Part III of the said Act to be a member of the Tokoroa Pest Destruction Board.

Dated at Wellington this 28th day of April 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 20891)

Member of Agricultural Chemicals Board Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 10414)

Pursuant to section 4 of the Agricultural Chemicals Act 1959, the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

George Mazuran (on the nomination of the grape growers of New Zealand)

to be a member of the Agricultural Chemicals Board for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of April 1969.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of April 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 3340)

Member of Agricultural Chemicals Board Reappointed (Notice No. Ag. 10415)

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Agricultural Chemicals Act 1959, the Governor-General has been pleased to reappoint

Thomas Edward Pearson (on the nomination of the National Beekeepers' Association of New Zealand (Inc.))

to be a member of the Agricultural Chemicals Board for a term of 3 years commencing on the 1st day of April 1969.

Dated at Wellington this 16th day of April 1969.

B. E. TALBOYS, Minister of Agriculture.

(Ag. 3340)